

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT
Supreme Court No. 23-2113

JENNA SONDAG,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

ORTHOPAEDIC SPECIALISTS, P.C. and JOHN HOFFMAN, M.D.,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR SCOTT COUNTY
THE HONORABLE STEWART P. WERLING
Law No. LACE131149

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Roxanne Conlin, AT0001642 Email: roxanne@roxanneconlinlaw.com
Devin Kelly, AT0011691 Email: dkelly@roxanneconlinlaw.com
ROXANNE CONLIN &
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
3721 SW 61st Street, Suite C
Des Moines, IA 50321-2418
Phone: (515) 283-1111
Fax: (515) 282-0477

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. *The Central Issue of This Case is not the Inherent Authority Judges Have to Reverse Their Decisions, it is the Perverse Nature Of Defendants’ Motion in Limine*..... 6

 II. *“Good Cause” Analysis Factors in a Totality of the Circumstances, not Just Whether One Factor Amounts to Excusable Neglect*..... 11

 A. The prejudice Plaintiff suffered from a last-minute reversal of a “good cause” finding that remained untouched for nearly four years cannot be overstated..... 13

 B. Whether a party intends to appeal an adverse verdict after trial has no bearing on whether a trial is “unnecessary”..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aden v. Lay,

No. 2022 CA 000480, 2023 Fla. Cir. LEXIS 2988 (Oct. 9, 2023)..... 10

Buy-Low Save Ctrs., Inc. v. Glinert,

547 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989) 10

Cass Bank & Trust Co. v. Mestman,

888 S.W.2d 400 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994) 10

Daiker v. Bd. Of Regents of the Univ. of Colo.,

No. 2017 CV 31185, 2019 Colo. Dist. LEXIS 1246 (Mar. 13, 2019)..... 10

Dennie v. Metro. Med. Ctr.,

387 N.W.2d 401 (Minn. 1986)..... 12

DSM Inv. Grp., LLC v. City of Des Moines,

No. 21-1887, 2022 Iowa App. LEXIS 738 (Sept. 21, 2022)..... 8

Hantsbarger v. Coffin,

501 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1993) 12

Hebrink v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.,

664 N.W.2d 414 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)..... 11

Hill v. McCartney,

590 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998) 15

Hoefer v. Wis. Educ. Ass'n Ins. Tr., 470 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa 1991).....	6
Lewis v. Buena Vista Mut. Ins. Ass'n, 183 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 1971).....	9, 10
Madden v. City of Eldridge, 661 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2003).....	6
Nedved v. Welch, 585 N.W.2d 238 (Iowa 1998).....	15, 16
Stanton v. Knoxville Cmty. Hosp., Inc., No. 19-1277, 2020 WL 4498884 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 5, 2020).....	8, 14
State v. Johnson, 183 N.W.2d 194 (Iowa 1971).....	9
Statutes	
IOWA CODE § 668.11.....	12, 15
IOWA R. CIV. P. § 1.904(3).....	7
IOWA R. CIV. P. § 1.981(3).....	7
Other Authorities	
75 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Trial</i> § 42.....	10
